

**04.04.2024: xəbər**

### **Students of the School of Science and Engineering at "Yeni Yashma" Wind Power Park of Azerishiq OJSC**

On March 28, 2024, from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., under the organization of the Khazar University Career and Alumni Center, students of the School of Science and Engineering went on a field trip to "Yeni Yashma" Wind Power Park of Azerishiq OJSC, the largest wind power park in the South Caucasus. Under the guidance of special mentors, students learned the intricacies of wind energy production, HSE practices, information about wind turbines. Engaging discussions and hands-on activities deepened students' knowledge of horizontal axis wind turbines (HAWTs) and their importance in renewable energy generation. During the excursion, the students were informed about the technical equipment and the rules of their use from the chief engineer Rasim Aliyev, engineers Mehdi Valiyev, Ilkin Mammadov, Arslan Mammadov and technician Iman Suleymanzade in the training laboratory. The students expressed their gratitude to "Yeni Yashma" and "Azerishiq" OJSC teams for their support and experience.

### **Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin tələbələri Azərişiq ASC-nin "Yeni Yaşma" Külək Elektrik Parkında**

2024-cü il martın 28-də saat 10:00-16:00-da Xəzər Universitetinin Karyera və Məzunlar Mərkəzinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin tələbələri Cənubi Qafqazın ən böyük külək elektrik parkı olan Azərişiq ASC-nin "Yeni Yaşma" Külək Elektrik Parkında sahə gəzintisində olublar. Xüsusi mentorların rəhbərliyi altında tələbələr külək enerjisi istehsalının incəliklərini, SƏTƏM təcrübələrini, külək turbinləri haqqında məlumatları öyrəniblər. Maraqlı müzakirələr və praktiki fəaliyyətlər tələbələrin üfüqi oxlu külək turbinləri (HAWTs) və onların bərpa olunan enerji istehsalındakı əhəmiyyəti barədə biliklərini dərinləşdiriblər. Ekskursiya zamanı tələbələr təlim-tədris laboratoriyasında baş mühəndis Rasim Əliyev, Mühəndislər- Mehdi Vəliyev, İlkin Məmmədov, Arslan Məmmədov və texnik İman Süleymanzadədən texniki avadanlıqlar və onların istifadə qaydaları barədə məlumatlanıblar. Tələbələr dəstəyə və təcrübəyə görə "Yeni Yaşma" və "Azərişiq" ASC komandalarına öz təşəkkürlərini bildiriblər.



















